

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID J. GOLDSTEIN
JOSEPH D. WEINER*
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
80 South 8th Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 630-1000
dgoldstein@littler.com

DEAN SPARLIN*
SPARLIN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
4400 Fair Lakes Court
Suite 106
Fairfax, VA 22033
(703) 803-8800
dsparlin@sparlinlaw.com

MARILYNN L. SCHUYLER
Counsel of Record
SCHUYLER AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION PRACTICE
1629 K Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 349-1699
Schuyler@SchuylerAPP.com

MATTHEW J. CAMARDELLA*
RYAN NELSON*
JACKSON LEWIS LLP
58 South Service Road
Suite 410
Melville, NY 11747
(631) 247-0404
CamardeM@jacksonlewis.com

* Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONSIDERATION OF RACE AS A FACTOR IN ADMISSIONS MUST NOT BE SUBJECTED TO A STANDARD OF REVIEW THAT IS STRICT IN THEORY BUT FATAL IN FACT	4
A. The Constitution Permits and Pro- tects the University of Texas at Austin’s Holistic Consideration of Each Applicant’s Complete Identity as Part of an Admissions Process In- tended to Achieve Diversity in the Educational Setting.....	4
1. The Importance of “Identity”	4
2. The Relevance of Race	7
B. Strict Scrutiny Must Mean Something Different From Substituting the Justices’ Policy Preferences for Those of the State	10
C. The Fifth Circuit Properly Deferred to the University of Texas at Austin’s Careful Crafting of Admissions Policies.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. TEXAS HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN SECURING THE EDUCATIONAL AND WORKPLACE BENEFITS THAT FLOW FROM DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION	14
III. THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN'S PLAN IS NARROWLY TAILORED AND NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST	18
A. Race-Blind Admissions Processes Are Not Race-Neutral.....	18
1. Admissions Criteria Such as Test Scores Have a Significant Adverse Impact on African-American and Hispanic Students.....	19
2. Lower Standardized Test Scores Do Not Mean that Minorities Are Academically Inferior.....	22
B. Socioeconomic Status Is Not a Proxy for Race in Higher Education Admissions	26
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A – Table 1: Differences in Average AI Score by Race and Program.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	9
<i>Bradley v. City of Lynn</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2006)	24
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i>	23
<i>Brunet v. Tucker</i> , 510 U.S. 1164 (1994).....	23
<i>Clady v. Los Angeles County</i> , 770 F.2d 1421 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1109 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 644 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Guardians Ass'n of the New York City Police Dep't v. Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 940 (1981).....	24
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (1996)	12
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) ...	9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. ___, ___ (slip op.) (2012).....	10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	11, 34
<i>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	35
 STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	23
TEX. TAX CODE ANN. § 151.051(a) (2012).....	17
TEX. TAX CODE ANN. § 171.001(a) (2012).....	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 51.803(a-1)	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 51.803(k)(1).....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>10 Years Later, Dragging Death Changes Town</i> , Associated Press (Jun. 6, 2008), http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/25008925/ ns/us_news-life/t/years-later-dragging- death-changes-town/	27
Aleksander Ellis & Ann Marie Ryan, <i>Race and Cognitive-Ability Test Performance: The Mediating Effects of Test Prep- aration, Test-Taking Strategy Use and Self-Efficacy</i> , 33 J. APPLIED SOC. PSYCHOL. 2607 (2003).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Amy Farrell <i>et al.</i> , <i>Massachusetts Racial and Gender Profiling Study</i> , Northeastern University Institute on Race & Justice (2004)	13
Andrew Kull, <i>THE COLOR-BLIND CONSTITUTION</i> (Harvard University Press 1992) ..	9
Anthony P. Carnevale & Jeff Strohl, <i>How Increasing College Access Is Increasing Inequality, and What to Do About It</i> , in <i>REWARDING STRIVERS</i> (Richard D. Kohlberg ed., 2010)	31, 32
Blanca Plazas Snyder, <i>The Role of Pre-College Factors and the Texas Top 10% Law on College Attendance</i> , (unpublished Ph. D. dissertation, University of Houston) (2008).....	19, 20
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> 65 Leading American Businesses in Support of Respondents, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , Nos. 02-241 and 02-516.....	15, 18
Brief of the Pacific Legal Foundation <i>et al.</i> , as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> (May 29, 2012) (No. 11-345).....	5, 26
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>The Employment Situation – June 2012</i> (Jul. 6, 2012), http://www.bls.gov/news.release/empstat.nr0.htm/	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Carson Byrd <i>et al.</i> , <i>Class-Based Policies Are Not a Remedy for Racial Inequality</i> , CHRON. OF HIGHER EDUC. (Sept. 25, 2011), http://chronicle.com/article/Class-Based-Policies-Are-Not-a/129097/	29
Cedric Herring, <i>Does Diversity Pay?: Race, Gender, and the Business Case for Diversity</i> , 74 AM. SOC. REV. 208 (2009)	16
Charles A. Scherbaum <i>et al.</i> , <i>Examining the Effects of Stereotype Threat on Test-Taking Behaviors</i> , 14 SOC. PSYCHOL. ED. 361 (2011).....	25
Charlie Savage, <i>Wells Fargo Will Settle Mortgage Bias Charges</i> , N.Y. Times, July 12, 2012, at B3	13
Children’s Defense Fund, “Elementary and Secondary Education,” http://www.childrensdefense.org/policy-priorities/elementary-high-school-education/ (last visited Aug. 6, 2012)	27
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Preferential Admissions: An Unreal Solution to a Real Problem</i> , 2 U. TOL. L. REV. 377 (1970)	26
Deborah C. Malamud, <i>Class Privilege in Legal Education: A Response to Sander</i> , 88 DEN. UNIV. L. REV. 732 (2011).....	29
Derek Bok & William G. Bowen, <i>THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER: LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF CONSIDERING RACE IN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS</i> (1998).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Emily Jane Fox, <i>African-American Jobless Rate Surges</i> , CNN Money (Jul. 6, 2012), http://money.cnn.com/2012/07/06/news/economy/black-unemployment-rate/index.htm	27
Gary M. Laverne & Bruce Walker, <i>Developing a Concordance Between the ACT Assessment and the SAT I: Reasoning Test for The University of Texas at Austin</i> , University of Texas Office of Admissions Research (July 30, 2001)	23
Goodwin Liu, <i>The Myth and Math of Affirmative Action</i> , Washington Post, Apr. 14, 2002, at B1, available at http://www.vpcomm.umich.edu/admissions/statements/liu.html	30
Hope Yen, <i>Wealth Gap Widens Between Whites, Minorities</i> , Associated Press (Jul. 26, 2011), http://news.yahoo.com/wealth-gap-widens-between-whites-minorities-040224418.html	27
Jennifer L. Kobrin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Validity of the SAT® for Predicting First-Year College Grade Point Average</i> , College Board Research Report (2008)	23, 24
John Iceland <i>et al.</i> , United States Census Bureau, <i>Racial and Ethnic Residential Segregation in the United States: 1980-2000</i> (Oct. 31, 2002), available at http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/housing/housing_patterns/pdftoc.html	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
John L. Hoffman & Katie E. Lowitzki, <i>Predicting College Success with High School Grades and Test Scores: Limitations for Minority Students</i> , 28 REV. HIGHER EDUC. 455 (2005)	8
Jonathan Jacobson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Educational Achievement and Black-White Inequality</i> , U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics (July 2001), http://nces.ed.gov/pubsearch/pubsinfo.asp?pubid=2001061	27
Jonathan Kozol, <i>THE SHAME OF THE NATION: THE RESTORATION OF APARTHEID SCHOOLING IN AMERICA</i> (2006)	7
Karen A. Jehn <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Differences Make a Difference: A Field Study of Diversity, Conflict, and Performance in Workgroups</i> , 44 ADMIN. SCI. Q. 741 (1999).....	16
Katharine Esty <i>et al.</i> , <i>WORKPLACE DIVERSITY. A MANAGER'S GUIDE TO SOLVING PROBLEMS AND TURNING DIVERSITY INTO A COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE</i> (1995)	16
Marianne Bertrand & Sendhil Mullainathan, <i>Are Emily and Greg More Employable Than Lakisha and Jamal? A Field Experiment on Labor Market Discrimination</i> , 94 AM. ECON. REV. 991 (2004), available at http://www.aeaweb.org/articles.php?doi=10.1257/0002828042002561 .	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Marta Tienda, <i>Harnessing Diversity in Higher Education: Lessons from Texas</i> , FORD POLICY FORUM (2006), http://net.educause.edu/ir/library/pdf/ff0612S.pdf ...	17
<i>Reducing Racial Disparity in the Criminal Justice System</i> , Sentencing Project (2008).....	13, 27
Richard H. Sander, <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 367 (2004)	26
Richard H. Sander, <i>Class in American Legal Education</i> , 88 DEN. UNIV. L. REV. 631 (2011).....	28, 32
Roy O. Freedle, <i>Correcting the SAT's Ethnic and Social-Class Bias: A Method for Reestimating SAT Scores</i> , 73 HARV. ED. REV. 1 (2003).....	25
Sarah Staveteig & Alyssa Wigton, <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities: Key Findings from the National Survey of America's Families</i> , Urban Institute No. B-5 (2000) available at http://www.urban.org/publications/309308.html	13
Scott L. Thomas, <i>Globalization, College Participation & Socioeconomic Mobility in GLOBALIZATION AND HIGHER EDUCATION</i> (Jaishree Kak Odin & Peter T. Manicas eds., 2004).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Steve Graham & Irv Cockriel, <i>A Factor Structure for Social and Personal Development Outcomes in College</i> , 34 J. STUDENT AFF. RES. & PRAC. 199 (Spring 1997).....	7
Steven Jobs, Stanford University Commencement Address (Jun. 12, 2005), available at http://news.stanford.edu/news/2005/june15/jobs-061505.html	5
Sylvia Hurtado & Christine Navia, <i>Reconciling College Access & the Affirmative Action Debate in AFFIRMATIVE ACTION'S TESTAMENT OF HOPE: STRATEGIES FOR A NEW ERA IN HIGHER EDUCATION</i> (Mildred Garcia ed., 1997).....	8
<i>Texas in Focus: A Statewide View of Opportunities</i> , www.window.state.tx.us/specialrpt/tif/population.html	14-15
The College Board, <i>2008 College-Bound Seniors: Total Group Profile Report</i> , http://professionals.collegeboard.com/data-reports-research/sat/cb-seniors-2008	20
<i>The Racial Scoring Gap on the SAT College Admission Test Is Now Wider Than It Has Been in 20 Years</i> , 61 J. BLACKS IN HIGHER ED. 74 (2008).....	20
Thomas Kochan <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effects of Diversity on Business Performance: Report of the Diversity Research Network</i> , 42 HUM. RESOURCE MGMT. 18 (2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Race-Based Charges FY 1997 - FY 2011, http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/race.cfm (last visited Aug. 6, 2012)	27
W.E.B. Du Bois, THE SOULS OF BLACK FOLK (Oxford University Press 2007) (1903).....	28
Warren W. Willingham <i>et al.</i> , SUCCESS IN COLLEGE: THE ROLE OF PERSONAL QUALITIES & ACADEMIC ABILITY, College Board Publications (1985)	6
William A. Cunningham <i>et al.</i> , <i>Rapid Social Perception is Flexible: Approach and Avoidance Motivational States Shape P100 Responses to Other-Race Faces</i> , 6 FRONTIERS IN HUMAN NEUROSCIENCE 140 (May 2012)	7
William Sedlacek, BEYOND THE BIG TEST: NONCOGNITIVE ASSESSMENT IN HIGHER EDUCATION, Jossey-Bass (2004)	6
